## 504021263 09/26/2016

EPAS ID: PAT4067921

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NAGARJUNA INDUSTRIAL SERVICES AND INVESTMENTS PRIVATE LTD.	05/12/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NAGARJUNA FERTILIZERS AND CHEMICALS LIMITED
Street Address:	D. NO. 8-2-248 NAGARJUNA HILLS, PUNJAGUTTA
City:	HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
State/Country:	INDIA
Postal Code:	500 082

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8414863	
Patent Number:	8435476	
Application Number:	13848573	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (734)994-6331

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 734-302-6000

Email: kmakin@brinksgilson.com
Correspondent Name: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE
Address Line 1: 524 SOUTH MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13920-004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEITH D. WEISS
SIGNATURE:	/Dr. Keith D. Weiss/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Confirmatory Patent Assingnment NISIPL to NFCL#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Patent Assingnment NISIPL to NFCL#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Patent Assingnment NISIPL to NFCL#page3.tif

PATENT 504021263 REEL: 039853 FRAME: 0662

## **CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") having an effective date of May12, 2016, is made by and between Nagarjuna Industrial Services and Investments Private Ltd., having an office at Suite G12, St. James Court, St. Denis Street, Port Louis, Mauritius ("Assignor"), and NagarjunaFertilizers and Chemicals Limited, having an office at D.No.8-2-248 Nagarjuna Hills, Punjagutta, Hyderabad, Telangana – 500 082("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Transfer Agreement between Assignor and Assignee executed on May 12, 2016 (the "IP Transfer Agreement") the Assignor agreed to transfer, sell, and assign and thereby, did transfer, sell, and assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to its Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, the patents and patent applications listed in the tableattached hereto as Annex 1 (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Transfer Agreement, the Assignor granted the Assignee the power of attorney, as attached hereto as Annex 2, to make any declarations on behalf of the Assignor that is necessary to transfer, enforce, exercise, complete, or register the transfer of ownership in the Patents from the Assignor to the Assignee in any patent office worldwide (the "Power of Attorney").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms having assigned, transferred, conveyed, and delivered to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of the date first referred above, all right, title, and interest of the Assignor in and to the Patents, including all inventions described therein and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), and all applications for Letters patent which may hereafter be filed that claim priority to said Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned executes and delivers this confirmatory Assignment on this  $\underline{16}^{th}$  day of September, 2016 by Power of Attorney for and on behalf of Assignor.

Name: RAMAKANTH MALAPALLI

Sr. Vice President Legal & Company Secretary

NagarjunaFertilizers and Chemicals Limited

### **CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

#### Annex 1

## **List of Patents**

Application No.	<b>Filing Date</b>	Patent No.	<b>Issue Date</b>
12/358,470	1/23/2009	8,414,863	4/9/2013
12/364,001	2/2/2009	8,435,476	5/7/2013
13/848,573	2/2/2009	Pending	Pending

Mandat

PATENT REEL: 039853 FRAME: 0664

#### **CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

# Annex 2 Power of attorney

Nagarjuna Industrial Services and Investments Private Ltd. (Nagarjuna Mauritius), registered in the commercial register of Mauritius under register number 094708, Suite G12, St. James Court, St. Denis Street, Port Louis, Mauritius

hereby grants power of attorney to

Nagarjuna Fertilizers and Chemicals Limited (NFCL), a Public Company Limited by Shares, registered under the Companies Act, 1956 with Corporate Identification number (CIN) L24129AP2006PLC076238, having its registered office at D.No.8-2-248, Nagarjuna Hills, Punjagutta, Hyderabad, Telangana – 500 082("NFCL");

entitling NFCL. to

make any declaration on behalf of Nagarjuna Mauritius. necessary to transfer or to enforce, exercise, complete, or register a transfer of any intellectual property right of Nagarjuna Mauritius., particularly including but not limited to patents and patent applications listed in the Annex hereto, to NFCL (the "Power of Attorney").

This Power of Attorney particularly includes the right of NFCL. to make declarations on behalf of Nagarjuna Mauritius vis-a-vis any authority, in particular vis-a-vis any patent and trademark office worldwide. This particularly includes any declaration made in order to arrange for the registration (i) of a transfer of intellectual property rights from Nagarjuna Mauritius to NFCL and/or (ii) of NFCL as the new owner of intellectual property rights for which Nagarjuna Mauritius is currently the registered owner.

NFCL is released from any potential restrictions, if any, such as restrictions in regard of self-dealing.

This power of attorney is governed by the laws of India.

Place Date

for and on behalf of Nagarjuna Industrial Services and Investments Private Limited.

M. Janale II

PATENT REEL: 039853 FRAME: 0665

**RECORDED: 09/26/2016**